dill DATA FOR PROGRESS  Vex

From March 19 to March 21, 2021, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1291 likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, and voting
history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is £3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not
add up to 100 due to rounding.

[11 Do you have a gun in your home?

Inde- Black or Hispanic Gun N°
Response Topline Democrat pend_ent R?pUb Female Male Under 45+ No College  African or White in g_un
/ Third  lican 45 College R n in
American Latino/a home
Party home
Yes, | have a gun in
33 25 35 42 29 39 32 34 32 35 27 15 37 100 0

my home

No, | do not have a

. 67 75 65 58 71 61 68 66 68 65 73 85 63 0 100
gunin my home

Weighted N 1291 548 266 476 684 607 468 823 787 504 147 110 954 431 860

[2] Some lawmakers in Congress are proposing a bill that would require a background check for all gun purchases. The
law would make it a crime for anyone who is not a licensed firearms dealer, even if they have no prior record of criminal
activity, to purchase a gun from a friend without a government performed background check. This proposal would leave
some exemptions for gun transfers among family and temporary transfers (like lending a gun) while hunting.

Would you support or oppose this proposal?

Inde- Blackor Hispanic Gun N°

Response Topline Democrat p/e::i‘::t R"ec'::‘b Female Male Ur"éer 45+ CO'::ge College A/:::i:iz:n Lat?nro/a White i ;r:n . g;:\n

Party home

Strongly support 42 60 35 23 43 40 43 4 38 47 52 43 40 30 47
Somewhat support 24 23 23 25 23 24 26 22 22 25 20 34 23 23 24
Somewhat oppose 10 6 11 16 10 11 8 12 10 11 11 1 121 12 10
Strongly oppose 17 6 18 29 13 22 13 19 19 14 9 15 19 28 11
Don't know 8 5 13 7 11 3 91 7 10 3 9 8 7 6 8
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 65 83 58 48 66 64 70 62 61 72 71 77 63 53 71
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 27 12 29 45 23| 32| 21| 3i 29 25 20 15 30 41 21
SUPPORT (NET) +38 +72  +30 +3 +43 +32 +48 +32 +32 +47 +51 +61 +33 +12 +50
Weighted N 1291 548 266 476 684 607 468 823 787 504 147 110 954 431 860
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[31 Would you support or oppose creating a federal government database to track all gun sales in this country?

Inde- Black or Hispanic Gun N°

Response Topline Democrat pf;‘:;? lec'::‘b Female Male U’;‘;‘” 45+ CO'::ge College  African or  White in gi‘:‘"

Party American Latino/a home '

Strongly support 43 65 36 22 45 40 44 42 41 46 54 48 41 30 50
Somewhat support 25 22 28 28 26 25 28 24 26 24 26 29 25 28 24
Somewhat oppose 10 6 11 15 11 10 10 M1 10 11 8 10 11 12 9
Strongly oppose 15 4 16 28 10 21 10 18 15 17 4 7 18 27 10
Don't know 6 4 8 7 8 3 8 5 8 2 8 6 5 4 7
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 68 87 65 49 71 66 72 66 67 70 80 77 66 57 74
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 26 10 27 44 21 31 20 29 25 27 12 17( 29| 39| 19
SUPPORT (NET) +43 +77  +38 +6  +50 +34 +51 +38 +42 +43 +68  +60 +36 +18 +55
Weighted N 1291 548 266 476 684 607 468 823 787 504 147 110 954 431 860

[4] Some lawmakers in Congress are proposing creating a gun licensing program. Under this proposal, before someone
could purchase a gun they would have to, first, take a firearm safety course then submit a permit application at a police
department. The police could then directly check local law enforcement and mental health agencies, contact references,
and run someone's fingerprints as part of a thorough background check. This process would take roughly three weeks.
Would you support or oppose this proposal?

Inde- Blackor Hispanic Gun N°

Response Topline Democrat p/e::i‘izt lec’::‘b Female Male U’;‘;‘" 45+ CO'I\:de College AI:::::n Lat::o/a White i ::n . e

Party home

Strongly support 41 60 34 23 43 39 42 41 39 45 47 44 40 28 48
Somewhat support 28 25 32 30 29 27 31 27 28 29 26 35 28 29 28
Somewhat oppose 10 6 7 17 9 12 11 10 11 9 12 5 10 14 9
Strongly oppose 14 4 16 24 9 19 9 17 13 15 4 8 16 24 9
Don't know 6 5 10 6 10 3 7 6 9 2 10 7 5 5 7
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 70 85 66 53 72 67 73 67 67 74 73 79 68 58 76
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 24 10 23 41 18 31 20 27 24 24 17 13 27 37 17
SUPPORT (NET) +45 +75 +43 +12 +54 +36 +54 +41 +43 +50 +57 +66 +41 +20 +58
Weighted N 1291 548 266 476 684 607 468 823 787 504 147 110 954 431 860
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[51 Would you support or oppose banning the manufacture, possession, and sale of semi-automatic guns, known as

assault rifles?

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

42
19
14
19

32
+29
1291

79
17
+63
548

Inde-

pendent Repub

/ Third
Party

33
20
14
22
10
53
37

+16

266

lican

24
21
19
29

7
45
48
-3

476

Female

46
18
13
12
10
64
25

+39

684

Male

38
20
14
26

2
58
40

+18

607

Under
45

38
26
14
13

9
64
28

45
15
13
22

5
60
35

+36 +25

468 823

No
College

42
18
12
20
8
60
32
+28
787

College

43
20
16
17
4
63
33
+30
504

Black or
African
American

51
18
11
12
8
69
23
+47
147

Hispanic
or
Latino/a

41
27
12
15

68

27
+41
110

Gun
White  in

home
42 27
18 18
14 20
20 30
6 5
60 45
34 50
+25 -5
954 431

No
gun
in
home

50
19
10
13

7
70
23

+46

860

[6] High-capacity magazines for firearms allow guns to fire for longer periods of time. Some lawmakers in Congress have
proposed banning these magazines.
Would you support or oppose this proposal?

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

45
20
14
15

65
28
+37
1291

83
13
+70
548

Inde-

pendent Repub

/ Third
Party

37
20
13
18
11
58
31
+27
266

lican

26
23
21
24

7
48
45
+4

476

Female

47
20
13

10
67
23
+44
684

Male

42
20
14
21

63
35
+28
607

Under
45

39
26
15
10
10
65
25

48
16
13
17

5
65
30

+40 +34

468 823

No
College

43
20
13
16
8
63
29
+34
787

College

48
21
14
14

4
68
28

+41

504

Black or
African
American

52
19
11
8
10
71
19
+52
147

Hispanic
or
Latino/a

45
21
15
13

66
28
+39
110

Gun

White in
home
44 29
20 23
14 17
16 26
6 5
64 52
30 44
+34 48
954 431

+51
860



[71 Some lawmakers in Congress are proposing a mandatory national gun buyback for semi-automatic guns, known as
assault rifles. Under this plan, the federal government would pay people for and then take possession of individual's

assault rifles. The ATF, the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, would enforce criminal fines for those who don't
show up to drop off their rifles during this amnesty period.

Would you support or oppose this proposal?

Response
Strongly support 30
Somewhat support 23
Somewhat oppose 11
Strongly oppose 27
Don't know 9
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 54
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 37
SUPPORT (NET) +16
Weighted N 636

Topline Democrat

50
30
8

5

7
80
13
+67
247

Independent /
Third Party

24
22
12
29
13
46
41
+5

148

Repub
lican

15
17
12
47
9

31
59
-28
241

Female

33
23
12
20
12
56
32
+24
344

Male

27
23
8
34
7
50
43
+8
292

Under
45

30
29
13
17
11
59
30

31
20

9
32

8
51
41

+28 +10

220 417

No
College

31
20
12
27
10
51
39
+11
407

College

30
28
7
26
8
59
33
+25
230

Black or
African
American

49
20
6
13
12
69
19
+50
76

White

26
23
11
31

9
49
42
+7

468

17
20
10
44
8
38
55
-17
210

29
+33
427

[81 Some lawmakers in Congress are proposing a voluntary national gun buyback for semi-automatic guns, known as

assault rifles. Under this plan, the federal government would pay people for and then take possession of individual's

assault rifles, if those individuals chose to participate in the gun buyback program.
Would you support or oppose this proposal?

Response
Strongly support 34
Somewhat support 29
Somewhat oppose 11
Strongly oppose 18
Don't know 9
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 62
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 29
SUPPORT (NET) +34
Weighted N 654
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Topline Democrat

50
33
7

5

6
82
11
+71
301

Independent /
Third Party

28
25
10
22
15
52
32
+20
118

Repub
lican

17
26
17
32
8
42
50
-7
235

Female

32
32
11
12
13
64
23
+41
340

Male

35
26
11
24
3

61
36
+25
314

Under
45

29
36
12
12
10
66
24

45+

36
24
10
22

8
60
32

+42 +28

248 406

No
College

37
22
14
16
11
59
29
+30
381

College

29
38
7
21
5
67
28
+39
274

Black or
African
American

42
29
13
2
13
72
15
+57
72

White

33
30
9
21
7
63
30
+32
486

Gun
in
home

27
25
10
32

5
52
43
+9

221

+46
434



