DATA FOR **PROGRESS** Vox

From March 19 to March 21, 2021, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1291 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

[1] Do you have a gun in your home?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third Party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Gun in home	No gun in home
Yes, I have a gun in my home	33	25	35	42	29	39	32	34	32	35	27	15	37	100	0
No, I do not have a gun in my home	67	75	65	58	71	61	68	66	68	65	73	85	63	0	100
Weighted N	1291	548	266	476	684	607	468	823	787	504	147	110	954	431	860

[2] Some lawmakers in Congress are proposing a bill that would require a background check for all gun purchases. The law would make it a crime for anyone who is not a licensed firearms dealer, even if they have no prior record of criminal activity, to purchase a gun from a friend without a government performed background check. This proposal would leave some exemptions for gun transfers among family and temporary transfers (like lending a gun) while hunting. Would you support or oppose this proposal?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third Party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Gun in home	No gun in home
Strongly support	42	60	35	23	43	40	43	41	38	47	52	43	40	30	47
Somewhat support	24	23	23	25	23	24	26	22	22	25	20	34	23	23	24
Somewhat oppose	10	6	11	16	10	11	8	12	10	11	11	1	12	12	10
Strongly oppose	17	6	18	29	13	22	13	19	19	14	9	15	19	28	11
Don't know	8	5	13	7	11	3	9	7	10	3	9	8	7	6	8
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	65	83	58	48	66	64	70	62	61	72	71	77	63	53	71
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	27	12	29	45	23	32	21	31	29	25	20	15	30	41	21
SUPPORT (NET)	+38	+72	+30	+3	+43	+32	+48	+32	+32	+47	+51	+61	+33	+12	+50
Weighted N	1291	548	266	476	684	607	468	823	787	504	147	110	954	431	860

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third Party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Gun in home	No gun in home
Strongly support	43	65	36	22	45	40	44	42	41	46	54	48	41	30	50
Somewhat support	25	22	28	28	26	25	28	24	26	24	26	29	25	28	24
Somewhat oppose	10	6	11	15	11	10	10	11	10	11	8	10	11	12	9
Strongly oppose	15	4	16	28	10	21	10	18	15	17	4	7	18	27	10
Don't know	6	4	8	7	8	3	8	5	8	2	8	6	5	4	7
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	68	87	65	49	71	66	72	66	67	70	80	77	66	57	74
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	26	10	27	44	21	31	20	29	25	27	12	17	29	39	19
SUPPORT (NET)	+43	+77	+38	+6	+50	+34	+51	+38	+42	+43	+68	+60	+36	+18	+55
Weighted N	1291	548	266	476	684	607	468	823	787	504	147	110	954	431	860

[3] Would you support or oppose creating a federal government database to track all gun sales in this country?

[4] Some lawmakers in Congress are proposing creating a gun licensing program. Under this proposal, before someone could purchase a gun they would have to, first, take a firearm safety course then submit a permit application at a police department. The police could then directly check local law enforcement and mental health agencies, contact references, and run someone's fingerprints as part of a thorough background check. This process would take roughly three weeks. Would you support or oppose this proposal?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third Party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Gun in home	No gun in home
Strongly support	41	60	34	23	43	39	42	41	39	45	47	44	40	28	48
Somewhat support	28	25	32	30	29	27	31	27	28	29	26	35	28	29	28
Somewhat oppose	10	6	7	17	9	12	11	10	11	9	12	5	10	14	9
Strongly oppose	14	4	16	24	9	19	9	17	13	15	4	8	16	24	9
Don't know	6	5	10	6	10	3	7	6	9	2	10	7	5	5	7
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	70	85	66	53	72	67	73	67	67	74	73	79	68	58	76
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	24	10	23	41	18	31	20	27	24	24	17	13	27	37	17
SUPPORT (NET)	+45	+75	+43	+12	+54	+36	+54	+41	+43	+50	+57	+66	+41	+20	+58
Weighted N	1291	548	266	476	684	607	468	823	787	504	147	110	954	431	860

[5] Would you support or oppose banning the manufacture, possession, and sale of semi-automatic guns, known as assault rifles?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third Party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Gun in home	No gun in home
Strongly support	42	62	33	24	46	38	38	45	42	43	51	41	42	27	50
Somewhat support	19	17	20	21	18	20	26	15	18	20	18	27	18	18	19
Somewhat oppose	14	9	14	19	13	14	14	13	12	16	11	12	14	20	10
Strongly oppose	19	8	22	29	12	26	13	22	20	17	12	15	20	30	13
Don't know	6	4	10	7	10	2	9	5	8	4	8	6	6	5	7
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	61	79	53	45	64	58	64	60	60	63	69	68	60	45	70
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	32	17	37	48	25	40	28	35	32	33	23	27	34	50	23
SUPPORT (NET)	+29	+63	+16	-3	+39	+18	+36	+25	+28	+30	+47	+41	+25	-5	+46
Weighted N	1291	548	266	476	684	607	468	823	787	504	147	110	954	431	860

[6] High-capacity magazines for firearms allow guns to fire for longer periods of time. Some lawmakers in Congress have proposed banning these magazines.

Would you support or oppose this proposal?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third Party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Gun in home	No gun in home
Strongly support	45	65	37	26	47	42	39	48	43	48	52	45	44	29	53
Somewhat support	20	18	20	23	20	20	26	16	20	21	19	21	20	23	19
Somewhat oppose	14	7	13	21	13	14	15	13	13	14	11	15	14	17	12
Strongly oppose	15	6	18	24	9	21	10	17	16	14	8	13	16	26	9
Don't know	7	4	11	7	10	2	10	5	8	4	10	6	6	5	8
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	65	83	58	48	67	63	65	65	63	68	71	66	64	52	72
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	28	13	31	45	23	35	25	30	29	28	19	28	30	44	21
SUPPORT (NET)	+37	+70	+27	+4	+44	+28	+40	+34	+34	+41	+52	+39	+34	+8	+51
Weighted N	1291	548	266	476	684	607	468	823	787	504	147	110	954	431	860

[7] Some lawmakers in Congress are proposing a **mandatory** national gun buyback for semi-automatic guns, known as assault rifles. Under this plan, the federal government would pay people for and then take possession of individual's assault rifles. The ATF, the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, would enforce criminal fines for those who don't show up to drop off their rifles during this amnesty period.

Would you support or oppose this proposal?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Gun in home	No gun in home
Strongly support	30	50	24	15	33	27	30	31	31	30	49	26	17	37
Somewhat support	23	30	22	17	23	23	29	20	20	28	20	23	20	24
Somewhat oppose	11	8	12	12	12	8	13	9	12	7	6	11	10	11
Strongly oppose	27	5	29	47	20	34	17	32	27	26	13	31	44	18
Don't know	9	7	13	9	12	7	11	8	10	8	12	9	8	10
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	54	80	46	31	56	50	59	51	51	59	69	49	38	61
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	37	13	41	59	32	43	30	41	39	33	19	42	55	29
SUPPORT (NET)	+16	+67	+5	-28	+24	+8	+28	+10	+11	+25	+50	+7	-17	+33
Weighted N	636	247	148	241	344	292	220	417	407	230	76	468	210	427

[8] Some lawmakers in Congress are proposing a **voluntary** national gun buyback for semi-automatic guns, known as assault rifles. Under this plan, the federal government would pay people for and then take possession of individual's assault rifles, if those individuals chose to participate in the gun buyback program. Would you support or oppose this proposal?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Gun in home	No gun in home
Strongly support	34	50	28	17	32	35	29	36	37	29	42	33	27	37
Somewhat support	29	33	25	26	32	26	36	24	22	38	29	30	25	31
Somewhat oppose	11	7	10	17	11	11	12	10	14	7	13	9	10	11
Strongly oppose	18	5	22	32	12	24	12	22	16	21	2	21	32	11
Don't know	9	6	15	8	13	3	10	8	11	5	13	7	5	10
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	62	82	52	42	64	61	66	60	59	67	72	63	52	68
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	29	11	32	50	23	36	24	32	29	28	15	30	43	22
SUPPORT (NET)	+34	+71	+20	-7	+41	+25	+42	+28	+30	+39	+57	+32	+9	+46
Weighted N	654	301	118	235	340	314	248	406	381	274	72	486	221	434